related parties

288,775 288,775 288,775 — — — — — — —

Total 677,333 702,138 304,124 88,388 59,835 118,795 117,353 10,623 3,019 —

Some non-derivative financial liabilities provide financial parameters to be met
by certain Group’s companies. These covenants are described in note 16 to the
Financial Information.

Exchange rate risk

The exchange rate risk to which the Group is exposed depends on foreign
currency fluctuations, mainly against the Euro.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

I-59PRADA S.p.A. Global Offering

The exchange rate risk translates into the risk that Group’s distributor cash
flows may fluctuate as a result of changes in exchange rates. The most
important currencies for the Group are the British Pound, Hong Kong dollar,
Japanese Yen and US dollar.

The following table represents the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s
net result and net equity to a range of fluctuations of the main foreign
currencies against Euro, based on the net balance of assets and liabilities as at
the end of each reporting period. A positive number below indicates an
increase in profit or equity.

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Euro -> + 5% Euro -> - 5% Euro -> + 5% Euro -> - 5%

Year ended
January 31, 2009

Effect
on net
income

Effect
on net
equity

Effect
on net
income

Effect
on net
equity

Effect
on net
income

Effect
on net
equity

Effect
on net
income

Effect
on net
equity

Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000

British Pound (1,154) (733) 1,324 830 (494) (74) 595 101

Hong Kong dollar 141 3,268 18 (3,692) 3,154 6,280 (3,312) (7,022)

Japanese Yen (631) 1,252 628 (1,644) (611) 1,272 697 (1,575)

US dollar (2,976) 2,822 2,978 (3,220) (2,004) 3,794 1,904 (4,294)

Other currencies (1,501) 183 1,754 (246) (374) 1,225 417 (1,488)

Total (6,121) 6,792 6,702 (7,972) (329) 12,497 301 (14,278)

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Euro -> + 5% Euro -> - 5% Euro -> + 5% Euro -> - 5%

Year ended
January 31, 2010

Effect
on net
income

Effect
on net
equity

Effect
on net
income

Effect
on net
equity

Effect
on net
income

Effect
on net
equity

Effect
on net
income

Effect
on net
equity

Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000

British Pound (1,212) (302) 975 179 (552) 359 245 (551)

Hong Kong dollar 2,894 3,694 (1,208) (4,547) 4,400 5,200 (2,873) (6,212)

Japanese Yen 1,565 2,341 (488) (2,763) 1,264 2,039 (154) (2,430)

US dollar 2,342 3,553 (615) (4,322) 122 1,333 1,838 (1,868)

Other currencies (924) 28 1,171 (272) 597 1,549 (510) (1,953)

4,665 9,314 (165) (11,725) 5,831 10,480 (1,454) (13,014)

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Euro -> + 5% Euro -> - 5% Euro -> + 5% Euro -> - 5%

Year ended
January 31, 2011

Effect
on net
income

Effect
on net
equity

Effect
on net
income

Effect
on net
equity

Effect
on net
income

Effect
on net
equity

Effect
on net
income

Effect
on net
equity

Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000

British Pound (479) (323) 472 453 (251) (95) 219 200

Hong Kong dollar 4,595 8,664 (7,651) (8,992) 5,362 9,431 (8,499) (9,839)

Japanese Yen 1,087 2,881 (1,699) (3,298) 543 2,337 (1,098) (2,697)

US dollar 1,000 3,565 (2,199) (3,539) (36) 2,529 (1,054) (2,394)

Other currencies (2,196) 99 2,181 (257) (3,015) (3,692) (265) (2,704)

Total 4,007 14,886 (8,896) (15,633) 2,603 10,510 (10,697) (17,434)

The impact on net equity is the sum of the effect on the statement of
comprehensive income of a hypothetical strengthening/weakening of the Euro
against other currencies.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

I-60 PRADA S.p.A. Global Offering

The effects on the above-mentioned items are recorded before the tax effect.
Management believes that this sensitivity analysis is purely indicative,as it is
based on the period end exposure, that might not reflect effects actually
generated during the Relevant Periods.

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate fluctuations mainly with regard to the
amount of interest charges on the debt carried by the Group.

Management of this risk falls within the scope of the risk management
activities the Group carries out through the centralised Treasury Department.

The following table shows the sensitivity, of the Group and the Company’s net
income and net equity, to a shift in the interest rate curve to which the Group
companies’ and the Company’s financial position was exposed as at the end of
each reporting period.

THE GROUP

Year ended
January 31, 2009

Shift Interest
rate curve

Effect on
net income

Effect on
net equity

Shift interest
rate curve

Effect on
net income

Effect on
net equity

Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000

Euro + 0.50% (2,484) (1,194) - 0.50% 2,490 1,153

Japanese Yen + 0.25% (199) (199) - 0.25% 199 199

US dollar + 0.50% 71 71 - 0.50% (71) (71)

Other currencies from + 0.25%
to + 1%

239 239 from - 0.25%
to - 1%

(239) (239)

Total (2,373) (1,083) 2,379 1,042

THE COMPANY

Year ended
January 31, 2009

Shift Interest
rate curve

Effect on
net income

Effect on
net equity

Shift interest
rate curve

Effect on
net income

Effect on
net equity

Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000

Euro + 0.50% (2,275) (985) - 0.50% 2,281 944

Japanese Yen + 0.25% (55) (55) - 0.25% 55 55

US dollar + 0.50% (13) (13) - 0.50% 13 13

Other currencies from + 0.25%
to + 1%

(354) (354) from - 0.25%
to - 1%

1,240 1,240

Total (2,697) (1,407) 3,589 2,252

THE GROUP

Year ended
January 31, 2010

Shift Interest
rate curve

Effect on
net income

Effect on
net equity

Shift interest
rate curve

Effect on
net income

Effect on
net equity

Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000

Euro + 0.50% (1,154) (860) - 0.50% 2,045 1,886

Japanese Yen + 0.50% (272) (272) - 0.50% 272 272

US dollar + 0.50% 68 500 - 0.50% (408) (571)

Other currencies from + 0.50%
to + 1%

74 74 from - 0.50%
to - 1%

(74) (74)

Total (1,284) (558) 1,835 1,513

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

I-61PRADA S.p.A. Global Offering

THE COMPANY

Year ended
January 31, 2010

Shift Interest
rate curve

Effect on
net income

Effect on
net equity

Shift interest
rate curve

Effect on
net income

Effect on
net equity

Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000

Euro + 0.50% (1,282) (988) - 0.50% 2,173 2,014

Japanese Yen + 0.25% (166) (166) - 0.25% 166 166

US dollar + 0.50% (39) (39) - 0.50% 39 39

Other currencies from + 0.25%
to + 1%

(345) (345) from - 0.25%
to - 1%

345 345

Total (1,832) (1,538) 2,723 2,564

THE GROUP

Year ended
January 31, 2011

Shift Interest
rate curve

Effect on
net income

Effect on
net equity

Shift interest
rate curve

Effect on
net income

Effect on
net equity

Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000

Euro + 0.50% (1,597) 52 - 0.50% 1,708 (87)

Japanese Yen + 0.50% (335) (335) - 0.50% 335 335

US dollar + 0.50% (3) 228 - 0.50% 3 (209)

Other currencies + 0.50% 125 125 - 0.50% (125) (125)

Total (1,810) 70 1,921 (86)

THE COMPANY

Year ended
January 31, 2011

Shift Interest
rate curve

Effect on
net income

Effect on
net equity

Shift interest
rate curve

Effect on
net income

Effect on
net equity

Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000 Euro’000

Euro +0.50% (1,785) (136) -0.50% 1,896 101

Japanese Yen +0.50% (377) (377) -0.50% 377 377

US dollar +0.50% (55) (55) -0.50% 55 55

Other currencies +0.50% 23 23 -0.50% (23) (23)

Total (2,194) (545) (2,305) 510

The total impact on net equity should be considered as the sum of the effect of
an hypothetical shift in the interest rate curve on the income statement and on
the cash flow hedge reserve.

The effects on the above-mentioned items are recorded before the tax effect.
The sensitivity analysis was based on the period end net financial position, so
it might not reflect the actual exposure to the interest rate risk during the year.
Therefore, this analysis should be considered as indicative only.

Valuation techniques and assumptions applied for the purposes of measuring
fair value

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as